

16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
Amanda W. Shanor
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE ACLU AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES COMPETING SPEECH AND ASSOCIATIONAL INTERESTS, AS WELL AS VITAL STATE INTERESTS IN LABOR PEACE AND WORKPLACE GOVERNANCE...	4
II. <i>ABOOD</i> STRIKES A PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN THE MULTIPLE INTERESTS AT STAKE BY RECOGNIZING THE FUNDAMENTAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN GOVERNMENT AS EMPLOYER AND GOVERNMENT AS SOVEREIGN	9
III. THIS COURT HAS ADOPTED SIGNIFICANT SAFEGUARDS THAT MINIMIZE ANY FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERN OVER AGENCY FEES	17
IV. PETITIONER'S SUGGESTED RULE IS UNWORKABLE AND UNPRINCIPLED AND WOULD THREATEN FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	18
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	21
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	10
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	15
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7, 12, 20, 23
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	7
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	5, 13
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	6
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	17, 18

	PAGE(S)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7, 11
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	1, 6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	16, 17, 21
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	17
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	6

	PAGE(S)
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	8
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	16
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	11
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	5, 11, 12, 20
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	11
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	7
<i>United States v. New York Times</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	1
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1

	PAGE(S)
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	1, 6
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95–98.....	7
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	15
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> 492 (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop, eds. 2000)	6
